



**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40187

SANDRA PERRY,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Certification from the New Mexico Court of Appeals
Case No. A-1-CA-40097

Appeal from the Sixth Judicial District Court
Case No. D-608-CR-2021-00022
The Honorable Tom Stewart, District Court Judge

Nicholas T. Hart
HARRISON & HART, LLC
924 Park Ave SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 295-3261

Counsel for Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

June 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Court Should Determine Whether *State v. Capps* Applies
 to the Time Between Decriminalization and Legalization..... 2

 A. Reviewing *State v. Capps* would not result in an advisory
 opinion..... 2

 B. The constitutional avoidance doctrine does not apply 5

 II. *State v. Capps* Should be Overruled as Applied to the Period
 Between Decriminalization and Legalization 6

Conclusion..... 7

Certificate of Compliance..... 9

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. LeMaster</i> , 2012-NMSC-001, 267 P.3d 806	5
<i>Bell Tel. Laboratories Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 1966-NMSC-253, 78 N.M. 78, 428 P.2d 617	2
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Pangaea Cinema LLC</i> , 2013-NMSC-044, 310 P.3d 604	5
<i>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 1998-NMSC-006, 124 N.M. 640, 954 P.2d 72	3
<i>State v. Capps</i> , 1982-NMSC-009, 97 N.M. 453, 641 P.2d 484	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Nyce</i> , 2006-NMSC-026, 139 N.M. 647, 137 P.3d 587	3, 6
<i>State v. Radosevich</i> , 2018-NMSC-028, 419 P.3d 176	5

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-18(A)(3)	5
NMSA 1978, § 36-2C-1(D)	6
NMSA 1978, § 31-10A-1(A)	6
